

Monterey County

Parks Commission

Agenda Item #2

Legistar File Number: 19-0301

Board of Supervisors 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

May 02, 2019

Introduced: 4/19/2019

Version: 1

Current Status: Agenda Ready Matter Type: General Agenda Item

Receive a report on the Parks Foundation of Monterey County

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Parks Commission receive a report on the *Parks Foundation of Monterey County*.

SUMMARY:

Parks Commissioners requested a report on the *Parks Foundation of Monterey County* (Parks Foundation). Staff has prepared a report to provide information about the Parks Foundation, a nonprofit public benefit corporation created under the laws of the State of California and its purpose.

Over the years in the Foundation has provided \$30,000-\$100,000 to support various County Park projects. They also assist other entities in Monterey County. Their work in supporting park projects has made a positive impact.

DISCUSSION:

The *Parks Foundation of Monterey County* (Parks Foundation) was established in 1980 as a non-profit corporation, separate from County government, dedicated to enriching cultural, environmental and recreational programs in Monterey County Parks. Monterey County Board of Supervisors approved a 10-year agreement with the Parks Foundation on December 17, 2013, ending on December 31, 2023 (**Attachment 1**). By-laws for this organization was adopted in March 1997 by their Board of Directors (**Attachment 2**). As per the agreement, the Parks Foundation has the sole purpose of assisting Monterey County RMA-Parks in facilitating the acquisition, development, maintenance, and operation of the County's parks and associated park facilities. The agreement also allows the Parks Foundation to utilize County Park facilities, for Foundation business and social meetings, for fund raising, special event activities, and to operate concessions as approved by County (RMA-Parks) to help acquire, develop, operate, and maintain the County park system for the general public to enjoy.

The mission of the Parks Foundation of Monterey County is to promote and encourage public awareness of the unique recreational resources, programs and facilities available to the community through the Monterey County Parks system. It does so in a manner that enhances the ability to provide varied recreational programs and parks facilities through interpretation, acquisition, development, maintenance and operational assistance. This group meets monthly. Currently two RMA staff members support the foundation with setting an agenda, recording minutes, scheduling meetings, and banking duties for the Foundation. Funds provided by the Parks Foundation are utilized as an additional funding source for parks within the County and the communities they serve. The Parks Foundation plays a part in various fund raisers that subsidizes various projects, but not exclusively for County Parks.

Prepared by: Cam Sanchez, Acting Chief of Parks John Akeman, Park Planning Manager

Approved by: Carl P. Holm, RMA Director

Attachments:

- 1- Agreement between County and Foundation 2013
- 2- Foundation By-Laws 1997
- 3- Parks Foundation Roster 2019